
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded on tape 
 

Agenda compiled by: 
Andy Booth 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 247 4325 
 

 
 
 

Head of Scrutiny and Member 
Development: 
Peter Marrington 
Tel: 39 51151 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CENTRAL AND CORPORATE) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 
Wednesday, 15th September, 2010 at 10.00 am 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
P Grahame (Chair) - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

S Bentley - Weetwood; 

D Blackburn - Farnley and Wortley; 

B Chastney - Weetwood; 

M Hamilton - Headingley; 

A Lowe - Armley; 

N Taggart - Bramley and Stanningley; 

J Hardy - Farnley and Wortley; 

K Groves - Middleton Park; 

J L Carter - Adel and Wharfedale; 

R Wood - Calverley and Farsley; 

A Gabriel - Beeston and Holbeck; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

CONFIDENTIAL AND EXEMPT ITEMS 
 
The reason for confidentiality or exemption is stated on the agenda and on each of the reports in 
terms of Access to Information Procedure Rules 9.2 or 10.4(1) to (7). The number or numbers 
stated in the agenda and reports correspond to the reasons for exemption / confidentiality below: 
 
9.0  Confidential information – requirement to exclude public access 
9.1 The public must be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely in view of the nature of 

the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that confidential 
information would be disclosed. Likewise, public access to reports, background papers, 
and minutes will also be excluded. 
 

9.2 Confidential information means 
(a)  information given to the Council by a Government Department on terms which 

forbid its public disclosure or  
(b)  information the disclosure of which to the public is prohibited by or under another 

Act or by Court Order. Generally personal information which identifies an 
individual, must not be disclosed under the data protection and human rights 
rules.  

 
10.0 Exempt information – discretion to exclude public access 
10. 1 The public may be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely in view of the nature of 

the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that exempt information 
would be disclosed provided: 
(a)  the meeting resolves so to exclude the public, and that resolution identifies the 

proceedings or part of the proceedings to which it applies, and 
(b) that resolution states by reference to the descriptions in Schedule 12A to the 

Local Government Act 1972 (paragraph 10.4 below) the description of the 
exempt information giving rise to the exclusion of the public. 

(c) that resolution states, by reference to reasons given in a relevant report or 
otherwise, in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.  

 
10.2 In these circumstances, public access to reports, background papers and minutes will 

also be excluded.  
 

10.3 Where the meeting will determine any person’s civil rights or obligations, or adversely 
affect their possessions, Article 6 of the Human Rights Act 1998 establishes a 
presumption that the meeting will be held in public unless a private hearing is necessary 
for one of the reasons specified in Article 6. 

 
10. 4 Exempt information means information falling within the following categories (subject to 

any condition): 
1 Information relating to any individual 
2 Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual. 
3  Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 

(including the authority holding that information). 
4 Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or contemplated 

consultations or negotiations, in connection with any labour relations matter arising 
between the authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees of, or officer-
holders under the authority. 

5 Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be 
maintained in legal proceedings. 

6 Information which reveals that the authority proposes – 
(a)  to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of which 

requirements are imposed on a person; or 
(b)  to make an order or direction under any enactment 

7 Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the 
prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime 

 



 

 
C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting.) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 Agenda Item 7 – Reductions in Grants: 

Implications for Services 
 
 

 



 

 
D 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  CALL-IN OF DECISION - BRIEFING PAPER 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 

1 - 4 

7   
 

 10.4(3) REDUCTIONS IN GRANTS: IMPLICATIONS FOR 
SERVICES 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 

5 - 24 

8   
 

  OUTCOME OF CALL-IN 
 
In accordance with Scrutiny Board Procedure 
Rules, to consider the Board’s formal conclusions 
and recommendation(s) arising from the 
consideration of the called-in decision 
 

 

9   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note that the next meeting of the Board will be 
held on Monday, 4 October at 10.00 am with a pre 
meeting for Board Members at 9.30 am. 
 

 

 



 
 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Central & Corporate Functions) 
 
Date: 15th September 2010 
 
Subject:  CALL- IN OF DECISION – BRIEFING PAPER 
 

        
 
 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 

1.1 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, a decision of the Executive Board has 
been Called In.1  The background papers to this particular decision are set out as a 
separate agenda item and appropriate witnesses have been invited to give supporting 
evidence. 

 
1.2 This report advises the Scrutiny Board (Central & Corporate Functions) on the 

procedural aspects of Calling In the decision. 
 
1.3 The Board is advised that the Call In is specific to the report considered by the 

Executive Board and issues outside of this decision, including other related decisions, 
may not be considered as part of the Board’s decision regarding the outcome of the 
Call-In. 

 
2.0 REVIEWING THE DECISION 
 
2.1 The process of reviewing the decision is as follows: 
 

• Members who have requested the Call-In invited to explain their concern/reason 
for Call-In request. 

 

• Relevant Executive Member/Officer(s) asked to explain decision. 
 

• Further questioning from the Board as appropriate. 
 

                                                
1
 Scrutiny Board Procedure Rules Paragraph 21 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: P N Marrington  
Tel: 39 51151 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



 
 
OPTIONS AVAILABLE TO THE BOARD 
 

3.1 Having reviewed the decision, the Scrutiny Board will need to agree what action it 
wishes to take.  In doing so, it may pursue one of three courses of action as set out 
below: 

 
 Option 1- Release the decision for implementation 
 
3.2 Having reviewed this decision, the Scrutiny Board may decide to release it for 

implementation.  If the Scrutiny Board chooses this option, the decision will be 
immediately released for implementation and the decision may not be Called In again. 

 
Option 2  - Recommend that the decision be reconsidered. 

 
3.3 The Scrutiny Board may decide to recommend to the decision maker that the decision 

be reconsidered.  If the Scrutiny Board chooses this option a report will be submitted 
to the Executive Board.  

 
3.4 In the case of an Executive Board decision, the report of the Scrutiny Board will be 

presented to the next available meeting. The Executive Board will reconsider its 
decision and will publish the outcome of its deliberations within the minutes of the 
meeting.  The decision may not be Called In again whether or not it is varied. 

 
 

Option 3 - Recommend that the decision be reconsidered and refer the matter to full 
Council if recommendation not accepted. 

 
 
3.5 This course of action would only apply if the Scrutiny Board determined that a 

decision fell outside the Council’s Budget and Policy Framework and this 
determination were confirmed by the Council’s Section 151 Officer (in relation to the 
budget) or Monitoring Officer (in relation to other policies). 

 
3.6 If, at the conclusion of this meeting, the Scrutiny Board forms an initial determination 

that the decision in question should be challenged on the basis of contravening the 
Budget and Policy Framework, then confirmation will subsequently be sought from the 
appropriate statutory officer.   

 
3.7 Should the statutory officer support the Scrutiny Board’s determination, then the 

report of the Scrutiny Board will be presented in the same manner as for Option 2.  If 
the decision maker accepts the recommendation of the Scrutiny Board in these 
circumstances, then the revised decision will be published in the same manner as for 
Option 2 and the decision may not be Called In again.  If, however, the decision 
maker does not accept the recommendation of the Scrutiny Board, then the matter will 
be referred to full Council for final decision.  Decisions of full Council may not be 
Called In. 

 
3.8 Should the appropriate statutory officer not confirm that the decision contravenes the 

Budget and Policy Framework, then the report of the Scrutiny Board would normally 
be progressed as for Option 2 (i.e. presented as a recommendation to the decision 
taker) but with no recourse to full Council in the event that the decision is not varied.  
As with Option 2, no further Call-In of the decision would be possible. 

 

Page 2



3.9 However, the Scrutiny Board may resolve that, if the statutory officer does not confirm 
contravention of the Budget and Policy Framework, then it should be released for 
implementation in accordance with Option 1. 

 
 
4.0       FAILURE TO AGREE ONE OF THE ABOVE OPTIONS 

 
4.1 If the Scrutiny Board, for any reason, does not agree one of the above courses of 

action at this meeting, then Option 1 will be adopted by default, i.e. the decision will 
be released for implementation with no further recourse to Call-In. 

 
 
5.0       FORMULATING THE BOARD’S REPORT 
 
5.1 If the Scrutiny Board decides to release the decision for implementation (i.e. Option 

1), then the Scrutiny Support Unit will process the necessary notifications and no 
further action is required by the Board.  

 
5.2 If the Scrutiny Board wishes to recommend that the decision be reconsidered (i.e. 

Options 2 or 3), then it will be necessary for the Scrutiny Board to agree a report 
setting out its recommendation together with any supporting commentary.  

 
5.3 Because of the tight timescales within which a decision Call-In must operate, it is 

important that the Scrutiny Board’s report be agreed at the meeting. 
 
5.4 If the Scrutiny Board decides to pursue either of Options 2 or 3, it is proposed that 

there be a short adjournment during which the Chair, in conjunction with the Scrutiny 
Support Unit, should prepare a brief statement proposing the Scrutiny Board’s draft 
recommendations and supporting commentary.  Upon reconvening, the Scrutiny 
Board will be invited to amend/ agree this statement as appropriate (a separate item 
has been included in the agenda for this purpose). 

 
5.5 This statement will then form the basis of the Scrutiny Board’s report (together with 

factual information as to details of the Called In decision, lists of evidence/witnesses 
considered, Members involved in the Call-In process etc). 

 
5.6 The Scrutiny Board is advised that the there is no provision within the Call In 

procedure for the submission of a Minority Report.  
 
 
6.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
6.1 The Scrutiny Board (Central & Corporate Functions) is asked to note the contents of 

this report and the procedure as detailed within it. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Central & Corporate Functions) 
 
Date:  15th September 2010 
 
Subject:  Reductions in Grants: Implications for Services 
 

        
 
 

1.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 This paper presents the background papers to a decision which has been Called In in 

accordance with the Council’s Constitution.1 
 
1.2      Papers are attached as follows: 
 

• Copy of completed Call-In request form 

•   Report of the Director of Resources 

•   Supplementary information (Equality Impact information) circulated to Board 
Members prior to the meeting. 

• Relevant extract of Executive Board Minutes of 25th August 2010   
 
 1.3     Appendix 2 of the Director’s report was considered exempt by Executive Board under 

Rule 10.4 (3) of the Access to Information Procedure Rules 
 
 1.4 Appropriate Members and/or officers have been invited to attend the meeting in order          

to explain the decision and respond to questions.  
 
2.0      RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 The Scrutiny Board (Central & Corporate Services) is asked to review this decision 

and to determine what further action it wishes to take. 
 

                                                
1
 Scrutiny Board Procedure Rules Paragraph 21 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  ALL 

 
 

 

 

Originator: P N Marrington 
Tel: 39 51151 

Agenda Item 7

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Report of the Director of Resources 
Executive Board  
Date: 25th August 2010 
 
Subject: REDUCTIONS IN GRANTS  - IMPLICATIONS FOR SERVICES 
 

        
 
Eligible for Call In                                                 Not Eligible for Call In 
                                                                              (Details contained in the report) 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
As part of the Government’s accelerated deficit reduction plan, details of reductions in grants 
to Local Authorities totaling £1.166 billion in the current financial year were announced on 
the 10th June 2010i. 
 
As reported to members on 22nd June 2010, there is a significant impact on the Council and 
the latest position is a reduction in revenue grants of £15.0m. The impact on capital grants is 
£10.2m, which is the subject of a separate report on this agenda.  
 
This report outlines proposals from directorates on how the reductions are to be dealt with 
although there is still a funding gap of £1.5m. The impact of this gap is reflected in the first 
quarter financial health report which is a separate item on this agenda.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Specific Implications For:  
 

Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 

Originator: H Mylan   
 

Tel: x74278  

 

 

 

X  

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report) 
  

 

APPENDIX 2 NOT FOR PUBLICATION 
 

Exempt/Confidential under Rule 10.4 (3) 

Page 11



 

 

1.0  Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 As reported to the Board on the 22nd June, as part of the Government’s accelerated 

deficit reduction plan, details of reductions in grants to Local Authorities totaling 
£1.166 billion in the current financial year were announced on the 10th June 2010i.  

 
1.2 The purpose of this report is to provide details of the reductions in grants for Leeds 

and proposals to deal with these. 
 
1.3 This report contains information relating to the financial or business affairs of third 

parties and also contains information which is subject to ongoing negotiations. As 
such the release of information would be 
[...]
 

  

Page 19



This means that we are able to demonstrate equality considerations have been 
taken into account in developing the proposed actions.  This includes: 
 

• Reduction rather than removal of service which will be facilitated by a 
redirection of resources 

 

• Identification of appropriate ways to mitigate any adverse impacts on those 
organisations supporting vulnerable groups, particularly,  young people 

 

• Understanding the risk on targeted services for vulnerable groups and putting 
steps in place to minimise risk  with the aim of reducing the impact upon 
organisations in receipt of a number of contracts via the council 

 

• Initial discussions with community groups/external providers on the proposals 
 
It is recognised that the majority of the funding proposals in this paper provided 
funding for additional rather than core services.  This has resulted in some difficult 
decisions where it has been recognised that there would potentially be an impact on 
equality groups and action has (or is being) taken to identify ways of minimising risk 
and impact.   
 
This issue is likely to be a factor as we move forward in this area and equality impact 
considerations will need to feature in all future budget reduction/setting priorities.  In 
particular, the need to ensure that all proposals are considered as a package to 
understand and mitigate impact across all communities and services.  This will be 
developed for all future budget reduction/setting decisions. 
 

Page 20



EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 

WEDNESDAY, 25TH AUGUST, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor K Wakefield in the Chair 

 Councillors A Blackburn, J Blake, A Carter, 
S Golton, P Gruen, R Lewis, T Murray and 
L Yeadon 

 
   Councillor J Dowson – Non-Voting Advisory Member 
 
 
57 Substitute Member  
Under the terms of Executive Procedure Rule 2.3, Councillor Mulherin was invited to 
attend the meeting on behalf of Councillor Ogilvie. 
 
58 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
RESOLVED –  That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following parts of the agenda designated as exempt information on the grounds 
that it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of 
the proceedings, that if members of the public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information so designated as follows:- 
 
(a) Appendix 1 to the report referred to in Minute No. 62, under the terms of 

Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4(3) and on the grounds that the 
information contained therein relates to the commercial position of the City 
Council in respect of the proposed procurement. Therefore, the public 
interest in maintaining the confidentiality outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing such information.  

 
Appendix 4 to the report referred to in Minute No. 62, which has been placed 
in the Members’ Library for inspection, under the terms of Access to 
Information Procedure Rule 10.4(3) and on the grounds that it contains 
information about the commercial position of the City Council.  Therefore the 
public interest in maintaining confidentiality outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing such information.  

 
(b) Appendix 2 to the report referred to in Minute No. 71(b), under the terms of 

Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4(3) and on the grounds that it 
contains information relating to the financial or business affairs of third parties 
and also contains information which is subject to ongoing negotiations. As 
such, the release of this information would be likely to prejudice the interest of 
all the parties concerned. Whilst there may be a public interest in disclosure, 
in all the circumstances of the case maintaining the exemption is considered 
to outweigh the public interest in disclosing this information at this time.  

 
(c) Appendix 2 to the report referred to in Minute No. 74, under the terms of 

Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4(3) and on the grounds that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption in relation to this information 

Page 21



outweighs the public interest in disclosure, by reason of the fact that it 
contains information and financial details which, if disclosed, would adversely 
affect the business of the Council and may also adversely affect the business 
affairs of the other parties concerned.  

 
59 Late Items  
There were no late items as such, however it was noted that supplementary 
information had been circulated to Board Members prior to the meeting which 
provided details of the equality impact assessment undertaken in respect of the 
proposals within the report on grant reductions (Minute No. 71(b) refers).   
 
60 Declaration of Interests  
Councillor Yeadon declared a personal interest in the item relating to grant 
reductions (Minute No. 71(b) refers), due to being a former employee of an 
organisation referred to in exempt appendix 2 of the submitted report and having 
close personal connections with employees of that organisation. 
 
Councillor Murray declared a personal interest in the item relating to the lease of the 
St. Aidan’s Trust Land to the RSPB (Minute No. 76 refers), as a Council 
representative on the St. Aidan’s Trust Fund and Trust Land Advisory Committee. 
Councillor Murray also declared a personal interest in the item relating to grant 
reductions (Minute No. 71(b) refers), due to being a Director of an organisation 
referred to in exempt appendix 2 of the submitted report and a personal and 
prejudicial interest in this item as the Chief Executive of a separate organisation 
detailed within the same appendix. 
 
Councillor Blake declared a personal interest in the item relating to grant reductions 
(Minute No. 71(b) refers), due to being vice chair of the trustees of an organisation 
referred to in exempt appendix 2 of the submitted report. 
 
Councillor Wakefield declared a personal and prejudicial interest in the item relating 
to grant reductions (Minute No. 71(b) refers), due to being a member of and having 
close personal connections with an organisation referred to in exempt appendix 2 of 
the submitted report. 
 
Councillor Golton declared a personal interest in the item relating to the Primary 
Capital Programme (Minute No. 66 refers), due to his position of governor of Oulton 
Primary School. 
 
A further declaration of interest was made at a later point in the meeting. (Minute No. 
66 refers). 
 
 
 
RESOURCES AND CORPORATE FUNCTIONS 
 

71 Financial Health Monitoring 2010/2011  
(a) Financial Health Monitoring 2010/2011: First Quarter Report 

The Director of Resources submitted a report providing an update on the 
financial health of the authority for 2010/2011 after three months of the financial 

Page 22



year. The report provided details of the revenue budget, the housing revenue 
account and Council Tax collection rates. The report also identified a number of 
pressures, particularly in relation to income and demand led budgets and the 
actions being taken by directorates to address such pressures. 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the projected financial position of the authority after three months 

of the new financial year be noted, and that directorates be requested 
to continue to develop and implement action plans which are robust 
and which will deliver a balanced budget by the year end. 

 
 (b) That a virement of £500,000 from the training budget into the 

domiciliary care budget, as detailed within the submitted Adult Social 
Care report, be approved. 

 
(c) That the reallocation of budgets within Adult Social Care to reflect 

revised management arrangements, as detailed within the submitted 
Adult Social Care report, be noted.  

 
(b) Reductions In Grants: Implications for Services  

Further to Minute No. 16, 22nd June 2010, the Director of Resources submitted 
a report providing details of the implications for Leeds arising from the grant 
reductions to Local Authorities announced by Government as part of its 
accelerated deficit reduction plan and outlining proposals to deal with such 
reductions. 

 
Supplementary information had been circulated to Board Members prior to the 
meeting which provided details of the equality impact assessment undertaken in 
respect of the proposals detailed within this report.   

 
Officers undertook to provide the relevant Board Members with information in 
response to issues raised during the consideration of this item in respect of 
specific organisations detailed in exempt appendix 2. 

 
The Chief Executive invited Members to submit any views they had in respect 
of how potential impacts could be effectively assessed as part of the overall 
budgetary process. 

 
Following consideration of appendix 2 to the submitted report, designated as 
exempt under Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4(3), which was 
considered in private at the conclusion of the meeting, it was 

 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the following virements in respect of the in year reductions in 

grants, as detailed at paragraph 2.1 of the submitted report be 
approved: 

• a virement from the Strategic budget to services to reflect the 
reductions in Area Based Grant and the LPSA2 Reward grant which 
are held centrally; 

Page 23



• a virement within City Development directorate to reflect the loss of 
Housing and Planning Delivery Grant and Free Swimming grant; 

• a virement within Children’s Services in respect of Nursery Education 
Pathfinder Grant, Buddying, Playbuilder, Training and Development 
Agency, Contact Point, Harnessing technology and Local Delivery 
Support grants.   
 

(b) That the reductions in expenditure/additional income, as detailed in 
Appendix 1 to the submitted report, be approved.  

 
(c)  That the proposed reductions in payments to external providers, as 

detailed at exempt appendix 2 to the submitted report be noted, with 
the relevant decisions being taken by officers under delegated powers 
in consultation with the appropriate Executive Members when 
negotiations have been concluded. 

 
(Having declared a personal and prejudicial interest in relation to the matter 
considered at Minute No. 71(b), due to being a member of and having close 
personal connections with an organisation referred to in exempt appendix 2 of 
the submitted report, Councillor Wakefield vacated the Chair in favour of 
Councillor R Lewis and withdrew from the meeting room for the duration of 
this item) 
 
(Having declared a personal and prejudicial interest in relation to the matter 
considered at Minute No. 71(b), as the Chief Executive of an organisation 
referred to in exempt appendix 2 of the submitted report, Councillor Murray 
withdrew from the meeting room for the duration of this item) 
 
(Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 16.5, Councillors A Carter 
and Golton required it to be recorded that they had abstained from voting on 
the matters referred to within Minute Nos. 71(a) and 71(b)) 

 

Page 24


	Agenda
	6 Call-In of Decision - Briefing Paper
	7 Reductions in Grants: Implications for Services
	07-September-2010
	07-September-2010_00001
	Grant Cuts Cover Report  App1 160810
	Grant Cuts Report App2 160810 EXEMPT
	Grant Cuts Supplementary Information Circd at Mtg 250810
	Doc1




Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 4th October, 2010 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CENTRAL AND CORPORATE) 
 

WEDNESDAY, 15TH SEPTEMBER, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Grahame in the Chair 

 Councillors S Bentley, D Blackburn, 
B Chastney, M Hamilton, K Groves, 
R Wood, B Atha, A Gabriel, M Lyons, 
B Lancaster, J Marjoram and R Grahame 

 
    

 
 

24 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

Councillor J Procter raised concern regarding the officer recommendation to 
restrict the information as detailed in appendix 2 to Agenda Item 7. 
 
Members were asked to determine whether to accept the officer’s 
recommendation that the information should remain exempt and that the 
press and public should be excluded from the meeting during this item.  
Following a vote by Board Members present, it was: 
 
RESOLVED – That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the agenda designated as containing 
exempt information on the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceeding, that if members of 
the press and public were present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information as follows: 
 
Agenda Item 7 – Reductions in Grants: Implications for Services, Appendix 2 
– under the terms of Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4. (3) 
(information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information)) and on the grounds 
that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 
 

25 Declarations of Interest  
 

Councillor Gabriel declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 7, Reductions 
in Grants: Implications for Services due to her position as a trustee for South 
Leeds Health for All 
 
Councillor Chastney declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 7, 
Reductions in Grants: Implications for Services due to his position as a 
Director of Hyde Park Source. 
 

26 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 4th October, 2010 

 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Bentley, Lowe, 
Taggart, Hardy and J L Carter.  Councillors Atha, Marjoram, R Grahame, 
Lyons and Lancaster were all in attendance as substitute members. 
 

27 Call-In of Decision - Briefing Paper  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development informed 
Members of the Call In arrangements in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution and the options of action available to the Board.  It was reported 
that only the two following options were applicable to the Board: 
 

• Release the decision for implementation 

• Recommend that the decision be reconsidered 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

28 Reductions in Grants: Implications for Services  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development referred to the 
following decision of  the Executive Board, that had been called in: 
 

• Executive Board Minute 71(b) – Reductions in Grants: Implications for 
Service. 

 
The Chair welcomed the following to the meeting: 
 

• Councillors J Procter, B Anderson and C Fox – signatories to the 
Called In decision. 

• Councillor R Lewis – Executive Member 

• Alan Gay – Director of Resources 
 
Councillors J Procter and B Anderson addressed the meeting and outlined the 
main concerns that led to the Call In of the decision.  These included the 
following: 
 

• The report offered no explanation of how the proposed cuts had been 
agreed, in particular the amounts concerned and it was questioned 
whether these proposed cuts would be done on a proportional basis. 

• It was felt that the decision taken was not accountable and transparent. 

• Of the organisations concerned, some of these had contractual 
arrangements with the Council.  It was felt that where contracts existed, 
these should be honoured. 

• There was no explanation of different options that could have been 
considered. 

• Concern on how the cuts would affect the organisations – would these 
affect jobs?, the effect on other employment related issues including 
NEETS and worklessness. 

• Were the cuts proportional across the City? – it appeared some areas 
would suffer more than others. 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 4th October, 2010 

 

 
Members were issued with a further paper which contained updated 
information in relation to Appendix 2 and there was a brief adjournment whilst 
Members considered this information. 
 
In response to the concerns raised, Alan Gay addressed the meeting.  He 
reported that as part of the emergency budget announced on June 10, a 
report had been prepared for Executive Board regarding the spending 
implications for the Council.  The Council was facing significant spending 
pressures and the report dealt with £15 million of reductions.  Members were 
informed that discussions were ongoing with the affected organisations. 
 
In response to Board Members comments and questions, the following issues 
were discussed: 
 

• Concern regarding the future viability of the organisations affected. 

• Reiteration that the organisations affected were being consulted. 

• Geographic implications – would different parts of the City be more 
affected by these cuts than others? 

• Further concern that the report did not address the future viability of the 
organisations involved nor did it address wider legal implications. 

 
Councillor Procter was invited to summarise and reiterated the concerns that 
he had raised earlier. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report and discussion be noted. 
 

29 Outcome of Call-In  
 

Further to the Board’s discussion on the Call In of Executive Board Minute No 
71(b), Members were asked to make a formal decision in accordance with the 
Council’s Constitution and the options of action available to the Board as 
reported earlier. 
 
Following a vote by Members, it was 
 
RESOLVED – to release the decision for implementation. 
 
(Councillor Marjoram requested that his vote against the decision to release 
the decision for implementation was recorded) 
 

30 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Monday, 8 October 2010 at 10.00 a.m. Pre-meeting for all Board Members at 
9.30 a.m. 
 
 
 


